

No. 12-1757

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants,

v.

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE SOUTH
CAROLINA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,

Plaintiffs/Appellees.

*On Cross Appeals from an Order of the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina at Charleston, C.A. No. 2:11-cv-02516-DCN*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**THE HONORABLE JOHN KLINE, CHAIRMAN, COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND THE
WORKFORCE, UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, AND
REPRESENTATIVES JOE WILSON, RODNEY ALEXANDER, STEVE PEARCE, GREGG
HARPER, PHIL ROE, GLENN THOMPSON, TIM WALBERG, LOU BARLETTA, LARRY
BUCSHON, SCOTT DESJARLAIS, TREY GOWDY, JOE HECK, BILL HUIZENGA, MIKE
KELLY, JAMES LANKFORD, KRISTI NOEM, ALAN NUNNELEE, REID RIBBLE, TODD
ROKITA, AND DANIEL WEBSTER FOR AFFIRMANCE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES**

CHARLES I. COHEN
DAVID R. BRODERDORF
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2541
202.739.3000
ccohen@morganlewis.com
dbroderdorf@morganlewis.com

JOSHUA W. DIXON
K&L GATES LLP
134 Meeting Street, Suite 200
Charleston, South Carolina 29401
843.579.5628
josh.dixon@klgates.com

Counsel to Amici Curiae

PHILIP A. MISCIMARRA
ROSS H. FRIEDMAN
RITA SRIVASTAVA
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive, 5th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
312-324-1000
pmiscimarra@morganlewis.com
rfriedman@morganlewis.com
rsrivastava@morganlewis.com
ANDRIETTE A. ROBERTS
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178-0060
212.309.6000
andriette.roberts@morganlewis.com

DATED: December 5, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE'S IDENTITY AND INTEREST
AND AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

STATEMENT REGARDING BRIEF PREPARATION AND FUNDING PURSUANT TO
FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5) 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

A. Congress Intentionally Divested the NLRB of Any Power to Create
Obligations Applicable to Employers Generally. 8

B. The NLRA and Its Legislative History Show that Congress Intentionally
Decided *Not* to Include Notice Provisions in the NLRA, Contrary to
Congress' Inclusion of Notice Provisions in the RLA and Other Statutes..... 16

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	10, 11
<i>Alcoa Steamship Co. v. Fed. Maritime Comm.</i> , 348 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	17
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Skinner</i> , 894 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. NLRB</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 778 (D.S.C. 2012)	passim
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	14
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	17
<i>Local 357, Teamsters Local v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 667 (1961)	29
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	28
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	13
<i>Railway Labor Executives v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	24, 28
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	13
<i>Russello v. U.S.</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	17

<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988)	15
<i>U.S. v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	15

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 627	17
Americans with Disability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101, 12115	18
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1161, 1166	18
Employee Polygraph Protection Act, 29 U.S.C. § 2003	17
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001, 1021(a), 1022	18
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681b(b)(2), (3)	18
Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601, 2619(a)	18
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Health Care Amendments to the NLRA, 88 Stat. 395 (1974)	9
Immigration Reform and Control Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1324a <i>et seq.</i>	18
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 6051(a)	18
Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 186(a), (b), (d)	18
Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act, 29 U.S.C. § 401 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 18
National Industrial Recovery Act, 15 U.S.C. § 703 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 18
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Norris LaGuardia Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 101, 103	18
Occupational Safety & Health Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651, 657(c)	17
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 626(f)(1)(H)	18
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 17, 18, 19
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-10	17
Uniformed Service Employment & Reemployment Rights Act, 38 U.S.C. § 4334	18
Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2101, 2102(a)(1)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Leg. Hist. 104-105 (testimony of William Green)	20
1 Leg. Hist. 1055 (testimony of Isadore Polier)	20
1 Leg. Hist. 138 (testimony of William Green).....	20
1 Leg. Hist. 174 (testimony of UMW President John L. Lewis)	21
1 Leg. Hist. 187 (testimony of John L. Lewis).....	20
1 Leg. Hist. 27-1066 (Senate Committee on Education and Labor hearings)	24
1 Leg. Hist. 278 (testimony of William J. Long)	21
1 Leg. Hist. 371-73 (opening statement of Chairman Walsh)	21
1 Leg. Hist. 394-95 (testimony of James A. Emery).....	22
1 Leg. Hist. 520, 522 (testimony of George H. Powers).....	21
1 Leg. Hist. 572 (testimony of George A. Seyler).....	21
1 Leg. Hist. 694 (testimony of L.L. Balleisen).....	20
1 Leg. Hist. 705-706 (testimony of Edgar Woolford).....	21
1 Leg. Hist. 724-25 (testimony of S.G. Brooks)	21
1 Leg. Hist. 805 (testimony of John Larkin)	21
1 Leg. Hist. 94 (testimony of Dr. Sumner Slichter)	20
2 Leg. Hist. 3007-3008 (statement of Rep. Connery)	11
2 Leg. Hist. 3184 (statement of Rep. Eagle)	12
2 Leg. Hist. 3207 (Statement of Rep. Marcantonio)	12
2 Leg. Hist. 3269 (statement of President Roosevelt).....	13
78 Cong. Rec. 10,576 (Senate debates, June 6, 1934)	24
H.R. 6187, 74th Cong. (1935), 2 Leg. Hist. 2445	23
H.R. 6288, 74th Cong. (1935), 2 Leg. Hist. 2459	23
H.R. 7978, 74th Cong. (1935), 2 Leg. Hist. 2857	23
H.R. 8423, 73d Cong. (1934), 1 Leg. Hist. 1128	9
H.R. 8434 § 304(b), 1 Leg. Hist. 1140	20
H.R. 8434 § 5(5), 1 Leg. Hist. 1130	20
H.R. 8434, 73d Cong. § 205(b), 1 Leg. Hist. 1133	9
H.R. 9861, 73d Cong. (1934)	24

H.R. Rep. 74-1147, 2 Leg. Hist. 3056 (1935)	11
H.R. Rep. 74-1147, 2 Leg. Hist. 3059, 3076, 3077 (1935).....	12
H.R. Rep. 74-1371 (1935), 2 Leg. Hist. 3252	23
H.R. Rep. 74-969, 2 Leg. Hist. at 2919, 2932, 2933 (1935).....	12
H.R. Rep. 74-972, 2 Leg. Hist. 2965-66, 2978-79 (1935)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 74-969, 2 Leg. Hist. at 2910 (1935)	3
NLRB Final Rule Regarding Notice, 76 Fed. Reg. at 54,008 54,009, 54,010, 54,011	14, 25
S. 1958, 74th Cong (1935), 2 Leg. Hist. 3238	23
S. 1958, 74th Cong. (1935), 1 Leg. Hist. 1295	23
S. 1958, 74th Cong. (1935), 2 Leg. Hist. 2416	23
S. 1958, 74th Cong. (1935), 2 Leg. Hist. 2944	23
S. 1958, 74th Cong. (1935), 2 Leg. Hist. 3032	23
S. 1958, 74th Cong. (1935), 2 Leg. Hist. 3270	23
S. 2926 § 304(b), 1 Leg. Hist. 14	20
S. 2926 § 5(5), 1 Leg. Hist. 3.....	20
S. 2926, 73d Cong. (1934).....	9
S. 2926, 73d Cong. (1934), 1 Leg. Hist. 1070.....	22
S. 2926, 73d Cong. § 205(b), 1 Leg. Hist. 6.....	9
S. 3266, 73d Cong. (1934).....	19, 24
S. Rep. 73-1184, 1 Leg. Hist. 1100, 1102-1103 (1934).....	12
S. Rep. 74-573, 2 Leg. Hist. 2308 (1935).....	12

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
